CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Dear Mr. Jurczak,
I certify that on this date I mailed the Response in Opposition to the Requested
Variances on Special Use Permit and Dimensional Variance Application on
Rosebriar Avenue Assessors Map 90-4, Lot 215 via certified mail to the following:
Mr. Richard Jurczak, Chairman
Chairman Building Official
Town of South Kingstown
180 High Street
Wakefield, RI 02879

April 9, 2020

Jeanne B. Riley, Trustee
Jeanne B. Riley Trust

April 9, 2020
Mr. Richard Jurczak, Chairman
Chairman Building Official
Town of South Kingstown
180 High Street
Wakefield, RI 02879
Subj: Requested Variances on Special Use and Dimensional Variance on Rosebriar Avenue,
Assessors Map 90-4, Lot 215

Dear Mr. Jurczak,
I am responding to a partial notice from Kenyon Law on the meeting scheduled for
Wednesday April 22, 2020. I received 2 copies of page 1 and none of page 2 of 2.
Today I received notice from the post office that they could not deliver something from
Kenyon Law because I was not home. I have been confined to my home for weeks.
Governor Raimondo stressed at her new conference on Tuesday, April 7, 2020 Underlying that
Rhode Island’s Open Meetings law is based on the principle that maintaining a democratic
society requires public business to be “performed in an open and public manner and that the
citizens be advised of and aware of the performance of public officials and the deliberations
and decisions that go into the making of public policy.” R.I.G.L. § 42-46-3. Under ordinary
circumstances, the law almost always requires that meetings of Rhode Island public bodies
take place in a physical location with all participating members present, and the public must
be allowed to attend any such meetings that are held. However, Executive Order 20-05
permits Rhode Island public bodies to use telephonic and electronic communication to hold
public meetings through April 15, 2020, so long as the public meeting is for an “essential
purpose” and only if the public body makes provisions to ensure public access to the meeting
for members of the public through “adequate, alternative means.”
I do not Zoom.
Mr. Jurczak, as shown on page 15 of the application, and as you know this is a summer
community. This should be tabled as all the property owners are not here.
In a letter to me, Jeffrey T. O'Hara, building inspection and zoning, stated that if and when a
request was made to install a permit to install an OWTS within 150 feet of a wetland on lot
215 I would be notified. The lot is a wetland. I have never been notified.
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Applicants have tried unsuccessfully to get a building permit on lot 215 since 2001. Much has
changed because of the rise in sea level. The natural system of vegetation to drain the water from
Green Hill is being compromised.

To ram this through now after 20 years is unconscionable to me.
Mr. Jurczak, Town of South Kingstown Subdivision and Land Development Regulation state
that land shall be considered unsuitable if within 50 feet of any bog or marsh.
Cluley Engineering had applied for the system permit on the lot 215 wetlands. He did no
updated testing and said “there are no nearby surface drinking water supplies”. Shirshac, lot
219, has a surface well and was a serious objector. He has a health issue and cannot
participate in the appeal. In his comment letter dated December 4, 2012 to the DEM Shirshac
stated “I reside on Lot 218, and have had a private 12-14 foot surface well since 1960”.
The DEM admitted that they did not use an updated soil sample as required per the code. The DEM
Office of Water Resources, Rules Establishing Minimum Standards Relating to Location, Design,
Construction and Maintenance of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems dated July 9, 2012, par 48.2.2
(E) iv, clearly states that "A variance request from the minimum standards set forth in these Rules
shall be denied when... The variance request is from the requirement that soil and seasonal high
groundwater table data must have been determined within the past five (5) years", and in this case no
updated soil samples were used (soil reading was from Nov 30, 2001).

The soil samples (1) referenced are in the southeast corner of the Kudej lot, while the
proposed system (2) is in the Northwest corner of the Walsh lot. This is wetland.
Jon Shock, Public Services Director of The Town of South Kingstown, has a photograph of
ducks swimming in the street taken from the proposed leaching field toward my property
and shows the water level at the leach field site. This is the water level where the system is
planned. The board should require submission of a proposed drainage plan and calculations
prepared by a Registered Professional Engineer in accordance with E. 5 prepared in
accordance with Article XIII section D.
Other variations include; lack of approval by the DEM Freshwater Wetlands Program, request
of variances of the minimum setback distances required, depth to groundwater from original
ground surface of less than two (2) feet, twenty five (25) feet shall be maintained from the
leach field to any area where the ground water table is less than two (2) feet to the original
ground surface.
This should be tabled as all the property listed on page 15 of the application owners are not
here.
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Sincerely,

Jeanne B. Riley, Trustee
UA 03/20/1990
Jeanne B. Riley Trust
144 Rosebriar Avenue
Wakefield, RI 02879

cc: jspence@southkingstownri.com

Rec. 4/22/2020
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW
April 22, 2010
0 Rosebriar Avenue
Per local South Kingstown zoning ordinance: Article 5, Sec. 504 Special Use Permit, Section 504.1
Location of OWTS…

B. The Zoning Board of Review shall review these projects in accordance with the criteria found in this
ordinance to determine the potential cumulative and integrated impacts to wetlands through the use of
OWTS, the clearing and grading of land, and/or the generation of stormwater runoff from impervious
surfaces. It is specifically noted that residential construction associated with an application for a
special use permit for an OWTS must meet the minimum dimensional setbacks of the zoning
district in which the property is situated. The Zoning Board may not grant any dimensional relief
for setbacks concurrent with the special use permit application.

See link for reference:
https://library.municode.com/ri/south_kingstown/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIIICOOR_AP
XAZOOR_ART5SURE_S504SPUSPE

You may want to consult with your attorney, but it would appear to me they can’t even apply for a
variance because the Zoning Board has no authority to approve dimensional relief for setbacks if a
Special Use Permit is also being applied for. They can’t apply or approve concurrently is my read. This
could be addressed by the Zoning Official, but you may want to take it directly to the Zoning Solicitor.

1. The OWTS approved plan references two sheets. We would request the 2nd sheet which may
have more information.
2. Item 15 of the engineering letter/report references the freshwater wetlands were flagged by
Nature Resource Services. They would have produced a Letter of Findings which was not
included in the application material. We also request that it be made available.
3.
4. Furthermore, if the crushed stone driveway is being used to capture and treat per the design
guidance manual, it must be, per the State OWTS Rules, 15 feet away from the septic system. It
currently is not. If it does not meet the State criteria, it will be considered impervious and have
to be treated, same as the roof or any other impervious area.

2

5. The engineer also states in item “G” of 504.4 that “The design also meets the standards within
the RI Stormwater Management guidance document for single-family residential lot
development and CRMC will confirm the same during its future permit review.” (emphasis
added). This statement is presumptuous, considering the only review that CRMC has done is an
edge verification, and to that point, was also NOT included in the application. This should also
be provided. You cannot get a CRMC Assent approval until you have local approval, however,
the applicant could apply for a CRMC Preliminary Determination to at least get an evaluation
of what State regulations will be applicable to this application. There is nothing in the
application that indicates anything from CRMC.
6. The property is located within the RI CRMC Salt Pond Region Special Area Management
(SAMP) area http://www.crmc.ri.gov/regulations/SAMP_SaltPond.pdf, designated as land
“Developed Beyond Carrying Capacity”. Per CRMC SAMP plan, 3.4.3.1.C.e. For existing
development, buffer zones along the perimeter of salt ponds, their tributaries and tributary
wetlands, and other shoreline features shall be required in accordance with § 1.1.11 of this
Subchapter. For new development, buffers shall be an absolute minimum of 25 feet in
width. Variances to the buffer standard shall be consistent with the conditions for relief in
§ 1.1.11 of this Subchapter. (emphasis added) The proposed development APPEARS to be
tributary to the Salt Pond because the topography from the GIS indicates the land slopes in that
direction. The project does not meet the 25 feet minimum and would require a variance IF it is
considered tributary. This would have to be confirmed by either the Letter of Findings AND/OR
by CRMC edge verification, both NOT provided, or a CRMC Preliminary Determination,
which was also not applied for.

Rec. 4/21/2020
To: Mr. Wayne Pimental
Ms. Jessica Spence
From: Concerned Residents of Rosebriar Ave, SK, RI 02879 (see names/addresses below)
RE: OPPOSITION TO A SPECIAL USE PERMIT & DIMENSIONAL VARIANCES
ROSEBRIAR AVENUE Assessor’s Map 90, Lot 215. WALSH FAMILY TRUST
PUBLIC (ZOOM) MEETING WEDNESDAY APRIL 22, 2020 (URGENT)
We are all residents of Rosebriar Avenue in South Kingstown, including abutters to Map 90, Lot 215. We
are all in opposition to granting variances for building on the above property. The attorney we have hired,
Neil Philbin, has advised us to hire an engineering firm to review any and all engineering that has been
done in the above referenced application for variances by the Walsh Family Trust.
We have engaged the engineering firm of Richard Cherenzia of Westerly, RI. Mr. Cherenzia has agreed
to look into this matter and work on our behalf to protest the engineering report and the variances being
requested for the property on Map 90, Lot 215.
We are requesting a delay in issuing ANY variances on this property, so that our engineer and our
attorney can fully review this case, so that these variances can be adjudicated is the fairest way possible.
The Covid-19 crisis has made it even more difficult for us to meet as neighbors. Almost all of us are
senior citizens. We will attempt to join the Wednesday, April 22nd Zoom Public Hearing, and we hope to
make our objections heard. But in this letter, we are asking the Town to DELAY considering and/or
deciding on these variances until our attorney and our engineer have had the opportunity to perform their
due diligence and put our objections to variances in the official record.
If this letter can be read into the record at the Wednesday April 22nd Public Hearing, it would be much
appreciated.
Thank you for your help and consideration.
Sincerely,
Peter J. Brash
James F.X. Lyness, Jr.
107 Rosebriar Avenue
Karl Ernst
Lisa Ernst
125 Rosebriar Ave
Bert Hess
57 Rosebriar Ave
William Riley
Jeanne Riley
144 Rosebriar Ave
John Vetelino
116 Rosebriar Ave

RECEIVED VIA EMAIL 5/19/2020
Attn Mr Richard Jurczak, Chairman
Zoning Board of Review
SUBJ: Request for Dimensional Variance from 40ft to 15 ft..
OPPOSED: I am opposed to any construction on this wetlands parcel. without the updating of
all testing and approvals of the various agencies tasked with this project. I believe that this
petition has been presented to the Zoning Board at an inconvenient time. Since the local
Attorneys, Engineers and Wetlands consultants will not be able to represent us. My neighbors
and myself request additional time for finding outside sources such as Crossman Engineering,
NTS Wetlands Consulting and others.
Sincerely yours,
Bert Hess, Abutter
59 Rosebriar Ave
Wakefield, RI 02879
Email: greenhillbert@gmail.com

Received via email 5/19/2020
Subject: Request to the SK Zoning Board to DELAY considering Dimensional Variances to construct a new
single family dwelling to be located 25 feet from the property line instead of the required 40 feet
setback.
Ms. Jessica Spence:
Once again, a growing number of neighbors and abutters on Rosebriar Ave and Carpenter Drive are
writing to ask for a DELAY in the South Kingstown Zoning Board’s consideration on the above petition for
Dimensional Variances. Our preliminary report from a local engineering firm has given rise to serious
concerns about the proposed building project on Rosebriar Ave.
We respectfully request this delay in order for us to perform further engineering and possibly retain a
land-use attorney to make legal objections to the variances that are being requested. All of the
undersigned property owners disapprove of the setback variances. The character of Rosebriar Avenue
would be negatively transformed by having a new house built so close to the street.
One property owner, Roger Shirshac (117 Rosebriar Ave), two houses south of the proposed building
Lot, is still using well water. Roger is now retired, in declining health, confined to his home for the most
part, and on oxygen. His property never transferred to town water. We hope the Town will be sure that
any new septic system, granted with or without variances, will not endanger the well water Mr. Shirshac
and his family continue to depend on for potable water.
As the summer season approaches, more of our neighbors will be here to weigh in on this proposed
development. The undersigned list includes more of our neighbors asking for a delay and all are
opposed to granting any variances.
Thank you in advance for all your hard work and consideration.
Stay well,
Bert Hess
57 Rosebriar Ave
Robert & Lynn Bayless
87 Rosebriar Ave
Peter Brash
James Lyness
107 Rosebriar Ave
Helena & Jeff Roberts
113 Rosebriar Ave
John Vetelino
116 Rosebriar Ave

Roger Shirshac
117 Rosebriar Ave
Lisa & Kurt Ernst
125 Rosebriar Ave
Bill & Jeanne Riley
144 Rosebriar Ave
Christopher & Lee Fontaine
295 Carpenter Drive

Sent from my iPad

RECEIVED VIA EMAIL 5/21/2020
To Whom This May Concern,
We are sending this email to serve as our opposition to the variance being requested for a proposed
dwelling on 215 Rosebriar Ave. Wakefield, RI. We own a property at 113 Rosebriar Ave. and have a
vested interest in this request. We are already dealing with significant water pooling up in the street and
flooding in the marsh area all around our house and neighbors. We have two sump pumps working
around the clock to keep water out of our crawl space.
Please allow this email to serve as our opposition to the requested 25 ft variance.
Regards,
Jeff and Helena Roberts
113 Rosebriar Ave. Wakefield, RI

RECEIVED VIA EMAIL 6/19/2020
June 19, 2020
Mr. Richard Jurczak, Chairman
Chairman Building Official
Town of South Kingstown
180 High Street
Wakefield, RI 02879
Subj: Requested Variances on Special Use and Dimensional Variance on Rosebriar Avenue,
Assessors Map 90-4, Lot 215

Dear Mr. Jurczak,
This is a supplement to my letter of objection to the requested Variances which was submitted
to you on April 9, 2020.
Attached are two photos taken by my husband on April 30, 2020.
Photo 1. The attached photo labeled OWTS, taken on April 30, 2020, clearly shows the water
on the surface at the exact site of the proposed system. The Department of Environmental
Management requires that the water level be 24 inches below grade at the site of the OWTS.
Cluley engineering in their most current 01/15/13 application received a variance to 13
inches.
Photo 2. The attached photo labeled Lake Rosebriar taken on April 30, 2020 shows the
existing navigation problem directly in front of the proposed driveway. Although our normal
letter carrier knows that she can make it through and deliver, replacement carriers on
occasion are concerned and do not deliver our mail.
Furthermore, if the crushed stone driveway is being used to capture and treat per the design
guidance manual, it must be, per the State OWTS Rules, 15 feet away from the septic system.
It currently is not. If it does not meet the State criteria, it will be considered impervious and
have to be treated, the same as the roof or any other impervious area.
It is specifically noted that residential construction associated with an application for a
special use permit for an OWTS must meet the minimum dimensional setbacks of the
zoning district in which the property is situated. The Zoning Board may not grant any
dimensional relief for setbacks concurrent with the special use permit application.
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South Kingstown, RI Code of Ordinances, Municipal ordinance Sec. 504.1.B Location of OWTS
states Zoning Board has no authority to approve dimensional relief for setbacks if a Special
Use Permit is also being applied for.
However, should the Zoning board of Review grant the requested variance in spite of the
previously cited municipal ordinance, the Town of South Kingstown assumes responsibility
for correcting the Lake in front of the proposed drive under R.I.G.L. $ 9-31-1.

Sincerely,

Jeanne B. Riley, Trustee
UA 03/20/1990
Jeanne B. Riley Trust
144 Rosebriar Avenue
Wakefield, RI 02879

cc: jspence@southkingstownri.com

To: jspence@southkingstonri.com <jspence@southkingstonri.com>
Cc: wpimental@southkingstownri.com <wpimental@southkingstownri.com>
Sent: Tue, Jun 23, 2020 10:58 am
Subject: Petition of Charles Walsh, Assessors Map 90 Lot 215, Rosebriar Ave, SK, RI

RECEIVED JUNE 23, 2020

Subject: Request to the SK Zoning Board to DENY Dimensional Variances to construct a new single
family dwelling to be located 25 feet from the property line instead of the required 40 feet setback.
Ms. Jessica Spence:
Once again, neighbors and abutters on Rosebriar Ave and Carpenter Drive are writing to ask
the South Kingstown Zoning Board to DENY petition for Dimensional Variances for Assessors Map
90, Lot 215 at the upcoming Zoom meeting on June 24th at 7 pm. After receiving a highly negative
report from a local engineering firm, we still have grave concerns about the proposed building project
on Rosebriar Ave.
Also, the South Kingstown Zoning Board of Review, Attorney Kenyon, and other interested
parties must be advised that we have retained attorney John Casey of Robinson & Cole, 280 Trumbull
Street, Hartford, CT, (860) 275-8200, who will be providing the legal assistance in our efforts to
oppose the development of the parcel of land shown as Assessors Map 90, Lot 215 Rosebriar Avenue,
South Kingstown, RI and, in particular the variance application filed by the property owner.
If the petition for Dimensional Variances are not DENIED at the meeting on June 24th, we
respectfully ask for further delay in granting any variances for the above referenced property, while
our lawyer looks into this matter.
Thank you in advance for all your work and consideration.
Stay well,
Bert Hess
57 Rosebriar Ave
Robert & Lynn Bayless
87 Rosebriar Ave
Peter Brash
James Lyness
107 Rosebriar Ave
Helena & Jeff Roberts
113 Rosebriar Ave
John Vetelino
116 Rosebriar Ave
Roger Shirshac
117 Rosebriar Ave
Lisa & Kurt Ernst
125 Rosebriar Ave
Bill & Jeanne Riley
144 Rosebriar Ave
Christopher & Lee Fontaine
295 Carpenter Drive

RECEIVED 6/25/2020
From: Jeanne and Bill Riley <jandbr@verizon.net>
Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2020 2:55 PM
To: Wayne Pimental <wpimental@southkingstownri.com>; Jessica Spence
<jspence@southkingstownri.com>; Jon Schock <jschock@southkingstownri.com>
Subject: Dimensional Variance on Rosebriar Avenue, Assessors Map 90-4, Lot 215

Jon R. Schock
Public Services Director
Town of South Kingstown Rhode Island

June 25, 2020

Dear Mr. Schock,
This confirms our conversation today at 2:15pm regarding the North end of Rosebriar Avenue.
I live at 144 Rosebriar Avenue which is a dead end with 2 leeching catch basins at the North end.
Lot 0 Rosebriar Avenue, Assessors Map 90-4, Lot 215, applied for a dimensional variance last evening at

the zoning board of review.
During the meeting Joshua Rosen, the engineer representing the party seeking dimensional
variance, said the town planned to replace the two catch basins to solve the surface water
problem on ‘Lake Rosebriar’.
Mr.Schock, you confirmed to me today that this was not being considered. You stated the water
table would not allow the catch basins to drain anywhere.
Sincerely,
William Riley
401 783 9561

-----Original Message----From: Chris Fontaine <CFontaine@fontainebros.com>
Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 11:16 AM
To: Jessica Spence <jspence@southkingstownri.com>
Cc: christopherjfontaine@gmail.com
Subject: Charles Walsh Petition Assessors Map 90 Lot 215

REC. JULY 7, 2020

Ms Jessica Spence
Enclosed find a letter sent to RIDEM on 7/17/2018, which should have also been sent to the Town of South
Kingstown. Please forward to Mr Richard Jurczak and the board Members as we reiterate our objection to this
Variance and Special Use Permit.
Lissane & Christopher Fontaine
295 Carpenter Drive
Map 90-3 Lot 8

From: pjbrash@aol.com <pjbrash@aol.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 9, 2020 1:46 PM
RECEIVED 7/9/2020
To: Jessica Spence <jspence@southkingstownri.com>
Cc: wpimental@southkinstownri.com
Subject: PETITION OF CHARLES N. WALSH, ASSESSORS MAP 90 LOT 215, ROSEBRIAR AVE., SK, RI 02879
RE: Proposed Alterations & Restrictions for the purpose of Protecting Our Wetlands.
Ms. Jessica Spence,
As the Zoning Board proceeds to make a decision on the variances for the above proposed lot development, the
neighbors and abutters (listed below) are still very concerned about having a house and, especially, a septic system built
so close to the street. Please, keep in mind that Rosebriar Ave is a cul-de-sac and the LOT to be developed is right at the
dead end circle -- the exact area where large trucks must make U-turns to drive back down the street. If these heavy
trucks were to back into a septic system right off the road, that could be a disastrous and very dangerous situation. If
these variances are permitted, we propose certain safeguards be put in place (see #4, below).
Also, as stated in our many previous emails, the end of Rosebriar Ave (right at the proposed building site) is prone to
constant flooding and ponding -- after even normal rain events, with more serious flooding and bad drainage after serious
storms. We ask that the Town fix the problem of street flooding / ponding before variances and/or building permits are
granted (see #5 below).
After neighborhood consultation, we propose the following steps be taken by the Town before variances are granted:
1. Applicant/builder should be the Owner, and not a developer. The Owner should be required to actually build the
proposed structure and not offer for sale (or have previously offered for sale) for a least three (3) years.
2. The required OWTS information has not been provided by the Engineer or the Owner regarding the abutters
leaching field in the front yard of 125 Rosebriar Avenue.
3. A 8' x 3 foot buried reinforced concrete retention wall should be installed along the entire frontage on Rosebriar
Avenue side of the parcel located just inside the property line and along the abutters' leaching field (125 Rosebriar Ave),
and the OWTS system in their back yard, to contain OWTS leakage and standing water from the proposed Lot 215 site.
This type of wall was required in other Rosebriar Avenue installations that were drier.
4. The “Bottomless” OWTS Filter Structure (which could be 4 feet high) should be constructed of reinforced
concrete walls to protect against damage from trucks in turn-about and snow plowing, due to the close proximity to the
street line at the end of Rosebriar Avenue and located in front of the subject Lot 215. Two (2) 10” Diameter Steel Bollards
should also be added for additional protection. A septic system so close to the road must be reinforced to protect it from
large trucks making U-turns in the cul-de-sac.
5. Any Building Permits by the Town of South Kingstown should be withheld until the existing Storm Water Drainage
and Ground Water Issues in front of Lot 215 in this the North section of Rosebriar Avenue are satisfactory corrected by
the the South Kingstown Street Department.
Respectfully submitted,
Bert Hess
57 Rosebriar Ave

Lisa & Kurt Ernst
125 Rosebriar Ave

Robert & Lynn Bayless
87 Rosebriar Ave

Bill & Jeanne Riley
144 Rosebriar Ave

Peter Brash
James Lyness
107 Rosebriar Ave

Christopher & Lee Fontaine
295 Carpenter Drive

Helena & Jeff Roberts
113 Rosebriar Ave

Richard Hecht, Esq.
303 Carpenter Drive

John Vetelino
116 Rosebriar Ave
Roger Shirshac
117 Rosebriar Ave

July 14, 2020

REC. 7/13/2020

Mr. Richard Jurczak, Chairman
Robert Cagnetta, Vice Chairman
John Bernardo, Thomas Daniels, Michael Henry, members
Zoning Board of Review
Town of South Kingstown
180 High Street
Wakefield, RI 02879
Subj: Requested Variances on Special Use and Dimensional Variance on Rosebriar Avenue,
Assessors Map 90-4, Lot 215

Dear Mr. Jurczak and Review Board members,
I am writing to list four added inconsistencies which I hope will be considered in your review.
These supplement letters from Jeanne B. Riley dated June 19, 2010 and May 25, 2020.
Inconsistency 1. The OWTS application to the Department of Environmental Management
uses the data from the south test boring although the applicant plans to place the OWTS near
the road on the site of the north test boring. I sent photos taken April 13, 2020 showing water
level at the surface at the proposed OWTS location to Wayne Pimental, Building and Zoning
Enforcement Officer.
Inconsistency 2. The engineer, Joshua Rosen, stated during the June 17, 2020 meeting that
driveway drain water would flow away from the street. Looking at the plan flashed on the
screen at the Zoom meeting you can see how this would mean that the water would flow to
the house. The proposed house would then act as a dam.
Furthermore, if the crushed stone driveway is being used to capture and treat per the DEM
design guidance manual, it must be, per the State OWTS Rules, 15 feet away from the septic
system. It currently is not. If it does not meet the State criteria, it will be considered
impervious and have to be treated, the same as the roof or any other impervious area.
The US Army Corps of Engineers lubricates the sand fiber by wetting gravel and crushed
stone drives to easily compact.
South Kingstown Municipal Code Sec. 907 Variances and Special Use Permits Standards for
relief states the variance will not alter the general characteristic of the surrounding area.
Most significantly, the Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof where the applicant
must demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence that the proposed variance will not be
contrary to the public interest. See Grossi v. Annarumo, 1998 WL 726499 (R.I. Super. 1998)
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(unpublished opinion) (Superior Court affirmed hearing officer’s decision to deny applicant’s
requested variances where applicant failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that the
proposed system would not be contrary to the public interest and would not create a public
or private nuisance).
In the application, the applicant claims that there is no known effect of the proposed system
on surrounding persons or property as potential causes of any public or private nuisance.
Given the known and longstanding surface water problem at the northern end of Rosebriar
Avenue, the Applicant has clearly provided insufficient information to conclude what will
happen to the inevitable displacement of the surface water if the variance were granted.
Inconsistency 3. During the June meeting Joshua Rosen, the engineer representing the party
seeking dimensional variance, said the town planned to replace the two catch basins to solve
the surface water problem on ‘Lake Rosebriar’ On June 25, 2020 Jon R. Shock, Public Services
Director Town of South Kingstown, confirmed to me that this was not being considered. Mr.
Shock stated the high water table does not allow the catch basins to drain anywhere.
Inconsistency 4 Applicant, during the June meeting, implied that he was planning to build
and relocate to South Kingstown. Assessors Map 90-4, Lot 215 has been for sale for many years.
Indeed the sign for Meridian Design Build is still on the property.
Per code 907 A. d:’The relief sought is not the least relief necessary. Further approach to the
Conservation Commission showing that ‘moving the proposed dwelling forward to create
additional distance to the wetland’ causes a greater problem than the original DEM approved
design. Iteration can result in a satisfactory solution to all.
However, should the Zoning board of Review grant the requested variance the Town of South
Kingstown assumes responsibility for correcting the Lake in front of the proposed drive
under R.I.G.L. $ 9-31-1, and assures me that this action will not impact the local hydrology,
and assumes all liability for any resulting automobile accident for myself, my wife, or anyone
else who may reside at 144 Rosebriar Avenue now or in the future.
Sincerely,
William D. Riley
144 Rosebriar Avenue
Wakefield, RI 02879
cc: jspence@southkingstownri.com
cc: wpimental@southkingstownri.com

